

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

14-5194

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMIR MESHAL

Plaintiff–Appellant,

v.

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, et al.,

Defendants–Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
No. 1:09-cv-02178-EGS

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLANT

Jonathan Hafetz
D.C. Circuit Bar No. 49761
169 Hicks Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201
Telephone: (917) 355-6896
hafetzj@yahoo.com
Cooperating ACLU Attorney

Arthur B. Spitzer
American Civil Liberties Union of the
Nation’s Capital
4301 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 434
Washington, DC 20008
Telephone: (202) 457-0800
Fax: (202) 452-1868
art@aclu-nca.org

Hina Shamsi
Dror Ladin
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654
hshamsi@aclu.org
dladin@aclu.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff–Appellant

Additional counsel on following page

Hope R. Metcalf
National Litigation Project of the Allard
K. Lowenstein
International Human Rights Clinic
Yale Law School
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 0650-9090
Phone: (203) 432-9404
Fax: (203) 432-9128
hope.metcalf@yale.edu

December 15, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. Standard of Review.....	16
II. The District Court Properly Concluded that Mr. Meshal Plausibly Alleged Violations of His Rights under the Fourth and Fifth Amendments to the U.S. Constitution.....	17
III. The District Court Erred in Holding that “Special Factors” Nonetheless Preclude a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy for Mr. Meshal’s Properly Asserted Violations of His Constitutional Rights	23
A. Precedent Does Not Preclude a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy in This Case	24
B. Even If This Case Were a New Kind of Federal Litigation Requiring Consideration of Special Factors, Those Factors Do Not Warrant Dismissal	38
1. Plaintiff’s U.S. Citizenship.....	39
2. Congressional Action Supports a <i>Bivens</i> Remedy.....	42
3. Judicial Competence and Expertise.....	48
4. The Dangers of a “National Security” Exception to <i>Bivens</i>	57

CONCLUSION60
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abu Ali v. Ashcroft</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2004)	40, 52, 53
<i>Ali v. Rumsfeld</i> , 649 F.3d 762 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	41
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	55
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009).....	41
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22
<i>Bagola v. Kindt</i> , 131 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 1997).....	31
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	53
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1945)	44
<i>Beecher v. Alabama</i> , 389 U.S. 35 (1967)	19
<i>Berlin Democratic Club v. Rumsfeld</i> , 410 F. Supp. 144 (D.D.C. 1976)	51
* <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	1, 3, 16, 24, 30, 38
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	48

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Burton v. Livingston</i> , 791 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	26, 28
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978)	58
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	24, 44
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	15, 28, 34
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003)	30
<i>Committee of U.S. Citizens Living in Nicaragua v. Reagan</i> , 859 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	16, 25, 38
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	18, 29
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	24
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	15, 23, 33, 34, 36, 41, 47
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	17, 18
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	39

<i>Harbury v. Deutch</i> , 233 F.3d 596 (D.C. Cir. 2000), <i>rev'd on other grounds sub nom.</i> , <i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002)	19
<i>Hui v. Castaneda</i> , 559 U.S. 799 (2010)	28, 46
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	40
<i>Jones v. Horne</i> , 634 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Klay v. Panetta</i> , 758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	43
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	27, 36
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 375 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Martinez-Aguero v. Gonzalez</i> , 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Minneci v. Pollard</i> , 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)	25, 32
* <i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	15, 25, 27, 30, 55, 58
<i>Mitchell v. Harmony</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 115 (1852).....	40
<i>National Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep't of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	57

<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937), overruled on other grounds, <i>Benton v. Maryland</i> , 395 U.S. 784 (1969)	19
<i>Parhat v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	56
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	55
<i>Ray v. Turner</i> , 587 F.2d 1187 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	49
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	17, 40
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952)	19
<i>Rudder v. Williams</i> , 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	41
<i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	28
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 859 F.2d 223 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	43
<i>Sullivan v. Murphy</i> , 478 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	31
<i>U.S. Info. Agency v. Krc</i> , 989 F.2d 1211 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	57
<i>U.S. v. Maturo</i> , 982 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992)	20

<i>United States v. Abu Ali</i> , 528 F.3d 210 (4th Cir. 2008).....	30, 50
<i>United States v. Karake</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 2006)	30, 51
<i>United States v. Mount</i> , 757 F.2d 1315 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	21, 51
<i>United States v. Purvis</i> , 768 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1985).....	30
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	54
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	15, 28, 34, 37
<i>United States v. Toscanino</i> , 500 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1974).....	17, 51
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court for the E. Dist. of Mich.</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972)	49
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 859 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	30
<i>Vance v. Rumsfeld</i> , 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012).....	26, 27, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36, 42
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	56
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2008)	46
* <i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	25, 26, 28, 29, 33, 38, 42, 53

<i>Wilkins v. May</i> , 872 F.2d 190 (7th Cir. 1989).....	20, 30, 31
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	43, 53
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 516 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	49
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2679.....	45
8 U.S.C. § 1226a.....	18
Pub. L. No. 100-694, 102 Stat. 4563 (1988)	44
Other Authorities	
Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General Establishes New State Secrets Policies and Procedures</i> , Sept. 23, 2009,	55
<i>FBI Authority to Seize Suspects Abroad: Hearing Before the House Subcomm. on Civil & Const. Rights of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. 31-33 (1989)</i>	59
H. Rep. No. 100-700 (1988)	45
James E. Pfander & David Baltmanis, “Rethinking <i>Bivens</i> : Legitimacy and Constitutional Adjudication,” 98 Geo. L.J. 117 (2009)	44
Mary E. McCleod, Acting U.S. Legal Advisor, U.S. Dep't of State, Opening Statement before the U.N. Committee against Torture, Nov. 12-13, 2014.....	46
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> § 432 (1987).....	59
S. Rep. No. 93-588 (1973), 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2789	44
The Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Quick Facts</i>	58

U.N. Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Third to Fifth Periodic Report of the United States, Aug. 12, 2013	46
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Remarks of Attorney General Eric Holder at Northwestern University School of Law</i> , Mar. 5, 2012.....	54
United States Written Response to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee Against Torture, Apr. 28, 2006.....	46
Wadie E. Said, "Coercing Voluntariness," 85 <i>Ind. L.J.</i> 1 (2010).....	51
